STRAIGHT BLADE w/SCRAPE LOCK
HYDRAULIC UNIT SERVICE INSTRUCTIONS

q|-ui 09-8% Jno Buioey bunund
(€) INN wer 0z-2/1 UM SJI0D 8|quIassy e b0

J8xo0|pealyy qai-34 L2—61 a
yibuais-mo| A|ddy (g) anjen abpuyien ™

/o I || 20
ql-ul 5y—-¢ ... D o
(2) mauog de) Jojop om__mw“ howw%“w ¥007 adeiog =H O ° H=
D

anjen Jalied —
Q@gg Joley %@ :
%O
Bumold Sd — Oo
& &9 H_I s | ._o
g o He VY ©°PiS s,Jabuassed = Sd

9pIS sJeAlg = sa €

laoeds ) O qi-}4 €1-01 . *9SIMJIBYJO PJOU SIYM
wes 6 [ | R R R LT e el  «+ [B8S UBnoJul Heys peleoUan] yaaya pinyy oinepAYy Ues|o
anlen lleg . l[e3sul pue jeys dwind Jo pus "\ sBup-g e eyeougn z
alle 0JUO 10}08}04d [BSS }I4 "J0JOW SAOWSY . ' ‘
me_:w_ / \ ‘pebewep Ji ooe|dal "aunssaud
d \_HQ% o pue |ess 10adsu| 1 M3IA pUS Ul UMOYS Sse J3)]l} JIOAJBS8I 9A91|2. 0 Jayjealq
-0 = Mo @\ ubije pue agnj ouo 4oyl deug Uas00| ‘92IA19S Aue alojog |
0
SAlBA / '810q Jojunod dwnd ojur 0 o dl-ui 091—06G} |esduan
8118y bulds Buu-O meu [leysu]~ o @W (G) mauog de) y/1-2 X 81-91/G
Buimold 1oddod—_, X % o '90BLINS JI0AISSAI pue 8A0046 plojluew ues|)
Sd—-Vvy g m @ ‘Alquiasseal Joy asealb wniyyl a)ym jo wiij ybi|
8 Bury Juswubiy % R Alddy ‘pajquiassesip Jensuaym Bul-QO aoejday
@ wawisnlpy peadg doiq epe|g 4 j \ Ja)20|peaty} ybuaiys-moj A|ddy
qi-} 6-L Buiids qi-u! 5-0¢€ — (y) Ma10S
Bnig ssog BUIN-O 3 peaH-JoUSeM 91/S X ¥Z-0l

ale|d s|ijeq
‘Bunsnlpe alojoq ainssaid ansijay “pasiel Buiaq sI ape|q ajiym isd QG§ uielqo 0} q SA|eA Jaljal
Isnipy wes yi| jo pus aseq yum aul| ul abneb isd 000 Yoeny :Juswisnipy g aAjeA JalIay

‘Bunsnlpe alojoq ainssaid ansijgy ‘19| 9|bue [n} 1e ainssald joljal dwnd 1sd 9G9| uieyqo o}
D 9AjeA Joljal ysnipy "wel Sd yum aul ul 8bneb 1sd 000¢ Yoeny :Juawiisnipy J aAjeA jaljay

"JloAJ8S8l Jo do) ¢ o
‘finfu] jeuosiad asnes p|nod ape|q Buljje} MoI8q ,Z/L-C \ ~
1o Buinow vy "ape|q Buirow e jo 199} g UIYHM 10 [oA8] PN ),
ape|q ay} pue 3|21YaA 3y} Usaamjaq puejs jou oq . 9

‘mojdmous Bunelado

ONINYVYM ¥ oucjeq pojeisu LY °

‘Ja1j124 wel 9|bue 1sd 0o Ajerewixoidde 1oy suiny /-1 0O} | INO 9Q jsnw Jayjealg =
oeq uay) ‘passaldwod Ajny st Burids [qun ul wals malog :Jusawisnipy g pue y aA|eA Jal119Yy "PIN 91INBIPAY yum aeonqn|
‘pabueyoiajul 8q Jou pinoys pue sbulids Jayjo sy} WoJj Jualaylp si q SAjeA Jaljal 1oy Bunds ay | pue Buej Jyeys dwnd Jano Ji4

"SWIBJS BA[BA Joljal ||e 0) Joxoo|pealy) yibualis-mo| Jo dolp auo A|ddy :991A18S aA[eA J9119Y 10109101d [BOS

January 1, 2011

1

9O A DIVISION OR SUBSIDIARY OF DOUGLAS DYNAMICS, L.L.C.

Lit. No. 42181, Rev. 00



STRAIGHT BLADE w/SCRAPE LOCK
HYDRAULIC UNIT SERVICE INSTRUCTIONS

ELECTRICAL ASSEMBLY

/-‘

i
=

)

Red Wire Daisy
Chain from "B to S1

Clamp Plow Cable
with 1/2" - 1"
Exposed Brald

Red

White from

"B" Harness

1/4-20 x 3/8
Tapping Screw (2) g Red Cable
60 — 70 in-lb to Motor (+)

5/16-24 Nut (2)
35 in-lb Max

10-32 Nut (2)
15 in-lb Max

Red Wire from
"B" Harness

Black Wire from
"B" Harness

Assemble Cables
Between Flat Washers

1/4-20 x 3/8
Tapping Screw (2)
60 — 70 in-lb

Module

3/8-16 x 1
Button Cap Screw (3)
22 - 27 ft-lb

czé

\ Blank
= Connector

Harness to Green from ngn Hamess
$1,82,83 tlez-Iarness Blue from \
o "B" Harness |
to S3 "A" Harness
from Plow Cable
Lit. No. 42181, Rev. 00 2 January 1, 2011



STRAIGHT BLADE w/SCRAPE LOCK
HYDRAULIC UNIT SERVICE INSTRUCTIONS

TORQUE CHART

Straight Blade w/Scrape Lock Hydraulic Unit Torque Chart

Location Fastener Size Torque
Pump Cap Screws 5/16-18 x 2-1/4 150-160 in-lb
Motor Terminals (+ and —) M6 Nut 25-35in-Ib
Motor to Manifold Cap Screws M5 x .8 35-45 in-Ib*
Reservoir Screws #10-24 x 5/16 30-35 in-Ib*
Solenoid Valves 7/8 Hex Head 19-21 ft-Ib
Coil Nuts 3/4 Hex Head Jam Nut 48-60 in-Ib
SAE O-Ring Plugs 1/8 or 5/32 Internal Hex 55-65 in-Ib
Hydraulic Unit Mount Bolts 3/8-16 x 1 22-25 ft-Ib
Check Valves 7/8 Hex Head 19-21 ft-Ib
Motor Relay Small Terminals 10-32 Nut 15 in-Ib max
Motor Relay Large Terminals 5/16-24 Nut 35 in-Ib max
Motor Relay Mount Screws 1/4-20 x 3/8 60-70 in-Ib
Plow Module Mount Screws 1/4-20 x 3/8 60-70 in-Ib

* Torque with low-strength threadlocker

HALF-TON SNOWPLOWS & PERSONAL PLOWS W/ ROUND BASE END LIFT CYLINDER

Hydraulic Fluid (Drain and Fill), Fittings and Hoses

NOTE: Before removing hoses and fittings, carefully note hose routing for proper reassembly. For
complete hydraulic fluid level/change or hose/fitting instructions, see the Maintenance Section of your

Owner's Manual.

1/4" x 22" Hose

To Lift Ram Base 1/4” x 32" Hose

1/4" x 22" Hose

To Lift Ram Rod

Long 90°
Elbow

Loosen breather
before servicing—___
hydraulic unit.

2-1/2"
below top
of reservaoir.

Blade Drop
Speed Adjustment

Align fittings to route
hoses out through the
hole in the mounting
plate.

Short90% 7 -
Fluid level _—— Elbow (3) » /S

To PS Angle Ram

1/4" x 32" Hose

To DS Angle Ram

Lit. No. 42181, Rev. 00 3

January 1, 2011



STRAIGHT BLADE w/SCRAPE LOCK
HYDRAULIC UNIT SERVICE INSTRUCTIONS

PERSONAL PLOWS W/SQUARE BASE
END LIFT CYLINDER

1. Do not allow armature to slip out of motor frame.
Washer placement is critical.

2. Fasten motor to manifold and tighten to 35—45 in-Ib.

3. Connect all cables as shown in illustration below
and secure to 25-35 in-lb.

4. Ensure that the hydraulic reservoir is filled before
actuating motor.

5. Reattach coil wires per diagram on inside of coil
cover. Reinstall coil cover.

Ground Cable (Black)
Black/Orange Wire Ground cable MUST be connected

25-35 in-I here for motor to operate.
Align notch in motor @

housing with notch
in manifold assembly.

M5 x 120
Flanged Cap
ead Screws
35-45in-lb

Connect Positive Battery
Cable (Black w/Red Stripe)

Remove drain plug
from drain hole.

Remove and discard plastic shipping
retainer and metal retaining ring on
motor shaft. Support armature with
fiber thrust washer until motor is

to Pump End

The company reserves the right under its product improvement policy to change construction or design details and furnish equipment when
so altered without reference to illustrations or specifications used. This equipment manufacturer or the vehicle manufacturer may require or
recommend optional equipment for snow removal. Do not exceed vehicle ratings with a snowplow. The company offers a limited warranty for
all snowplows and accessories. See separately printed page for this important information.

Printed in U.S.A.

Lit. No. 42181, Rev. 00 4 January 1, 2011



